Refer to http://alaska.fhsc.com for current version                           Version 3
Appendix VI—Alaska 270 Eligibility Benefit Inquiry Instructions 8/16/05
VI-1
Appendix VI
Alaska 270 Eligibility Benefit Inquiry Instructions
Revision History
Date Location Revision
12/29/03 Entire Appendix Initial release of 270 Appendix

expressed as follows: D = tenths (0-9) and DD =
hundredths (00-99).
  BHT06 S Transaction Type Code X “RT” - Spend Down
“RU” - Medical Services Reservation
At this time, Alaska Medical Assistance does
not support the functionality for Spend Down or
Medical Services Reservation.
   R LOOP 2000A - INFORMATION SOURCE LEVEL
41 HL   R Information Source Level
  HL01 R Hierarchical ID Number IG A unique number assigned by the sender to
identify a particular data segment in a
hierarchical structure.
HL01 must begin with “1” and be incremented
by one each time any HL segment is used in the
transaction. Always enter a ‘1’ for this
particular loop.
   HL03 R Hierarchical Level Code IG “20” - Information Source
  HL04 R Hierarchical Child Code IG “1” - Additional Subordinate HL Data
Segment in this Hierarchical Structure.
   R LOOP 2100A - INFORMATION SOURCE NAME
44 NM1   R Information Source
Name
   NM101 R Entity Identifier Code * “PR” - Payer
Refer to http://alaska.fhsc.com for current version                           Version 2
Appendix VI—Alaska 270 Eligibility Benefit Inquiry Instructions 9/14/04
VI-7
I.G.
Page
I.G.
SegID
I.G.
RefDes
I.G.
Use
I.G.
Element Name
Alaska Usage Details and Expected Value Additional Instructions
  NM102 R Entity Type Qualifier * “2” - Non-Person Entity
  NM103 S Name Last or Organization
Name
X Information Source Last or Organization Name
  NM104 S Name First X Information Source First Name
  NM105 S Name Middle X Information Source Middle Name
  NM107 S Name Suffix X Information Source Name Suffix
  NM108 R Identification Code
Qualifier
* “PI” - Payor Identification
  NM109 R Identification Code * “AKMEDICAID FHSC” This is the ID of Alaska Medical Assistance.
Enter ‘AKMEDICAID FHSC’ here.
   R LOOP 2000B - INFORMATION RECEIVER LEVEL
47 HL   R Information Receiver
Level
   HL01 R Hierarchical ID Number IG A unique number assigned by the sender to
identify a particular data segment in a
hierarchical structure.
HL01 must be incremented by one each time
any HL segment is used in the transaction.
  HL02 R Hierarchical Parent ID
Number
IG Identification number of the next higher
hierarchical data segment to which data
segment being described is subordinate.
HL02 identifies the hierarchical ID number of
the HL segment to which the current HL
segment is subordinate. Enter a ‘1’ here, as this
HL loop is always subordinate only to the
Source HL level.
   HL03 R Hierarchical Level Code IG “21” - Information Receiver
  HL04 R Hierarchical Child Code IG “1” - Additional Subordinate HL Data
Segment in this Hierarchical Structure.
   R LOOP 2100B - INFORMATION RECEIVER NAME
50
& 7A

At this time, the Alaska Medical Assistance
system is only able to support the generic
request for eligibility (service type code 30). All
service type codes will be accepted, but only
service type code 30 will be returned.
  EQ02 S Composite Medical
Procedure Identifier
X  At this time, the Alaska Medical Assistance
system does not support the level of
functionality for specific inquiries based on
procedure code or coverage level code. Refer to
eligibility code lists and lists of covered services
within provider billing manuals for this
information or contact Provider Inquiry.
Refer to http://alaska.fhsc.com for current version                           Version 2
Appendix VI—Alaska 270 Eligibility Benefit Inquiry Instructions 9/14/04
VI-12
I.G.
Page
I.G.
SegID
I.G.
RefDes
I.G.
Use
I.G.
Element Name
Alaska Usage Details and Expected Value Additional Instructions
  EQ02-1 R Product/ Service ID
Qualifier
X Product or Service ID Qualifier See above.
   EQ02-2 R Product/Service ID X Procedure Code See above.
  EQ02-3 S Procedure Modifier X Procedure Modifier 1 See above.
  EQ02-4 S Procedure Modifier X Procedure Modifier 2 See above.
  EQ02-5 S Procedure Modifier X Procedure Modifier 3 See above.
  EQ02-6 S Procedure Modifier X Procedure Modifier 4  See above.
  EQ03 S Coverage Level Code X Benefit Coverage Level Code See above.
  EQ04 S Insurance Type Code X Code identifying the type of insurance policy
within a specific insurance program
See above.
99 AMT   S Subscriber Spend Down
Amount
  At this time, the Alaska Medical Assistance
system does not support the level of
functionality for specific inquiries about
Spend Down. The recipient or their Public
Assistance case worker can supply this
information.
101 III   S Subscriber Eligibility or
Benefit Additional
Inquiry Information
  At this time, the Alaska Medical Assistance
system does not support the level of
functionality for specific inquiries based on
diagnosis code or industry code. Refer to
provider billing manuals for this information
or contact Provider Inquiry.
104 REF   S Subscriber Additional
Information
   At this time, it is not necessary to provide this
information in order to request generic
eligibility.
106 DTP   S Subscriber
Eligibility/Benefit Date
   DTP01 R Date/Time Qualifier * Date Time Qualifier
“307” - Eligibility
  DTP02 R Date Time Period Format
Qualifier
IG “D8” - Date Expressed in Format
CCYYMMDD
“RD8” - Range of Dates Expressed in Format